

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re LEHMAN BROTHERS SECURITIES
AND ERISA LITIGATION

This Document Applies To:

*In re Lehman Brothers Equity/Debt
Securities Litigation, 08-CV-5523-LAK*

Case No. 09-MD-2017 (LAK)

ECF CASE

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
FURTHER SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION AND
APPOINTMENT OF CLASS REPRESENTATIVES AND CLASS COUNSEL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. E&Y FAILS TO ESTABLISH ANY UNIQUE DEFENSE TO DEFEAT CLASS CERTIFICATION.....	3
A. ACERA Satisfies Rule 23’s Adequacy And Typicality Requirements	3
B. E&Y Cannot Rebut The Presumption Of Reliance Through INTECH’s Index-Based Investment Strategy.....	7
C. Reliance On Investment Managers Does Not Establish A Unique Defense.....	13
II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLASS DEFINITION IS PROPER AND DOES NOT INCLUDE “IN-AND-OUT” TRADERS	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 157 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec., Deriv., and ERISA Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 370278 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 6, 2012).....	15
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224, 108 S. Ct. 978 (1988).....	11
<i>Berwecky v. Bear, Stearns & Co.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	7
<i>Billhofer v. Flamel Tech., S.A.</i> , 2012 WL 928147 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 2012)	15
<i>Black v. Finantra Capital, Inc.</i> , 418 F.3d 203 (2d Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>In re Connetics Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 257 F.R.D. 572 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	8
<i>In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 273 F.R.D. 586 (C.D. Cal. 2009).....	8
<i>Faris v. Longtop Fin. Techs., Ltd.</i> , 2011 WL 4444176 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2011).....	5, 6
<i>In re Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 1028642 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2012)	2, 3
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009).....	14, 15
<i>Gary Plastic Packaging Corp. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 119 F.R.D. 344 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	6, 7
<i>Gary Plastic Packaging Corp. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 176 (2d Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>Hanon v. Dataproducts Corp.</i> , 976 F.2d 497 (9th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>In re Harcourt Brace Jovanovich, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 838 F. Supp. 109 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	13

In re Indep. Energy Holdings, PLC Sec. Litig.,
210 F.R.D. 476 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)2

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006).....3

Kovaleff v. Piano,
142 F.R.D. 406 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)7

Lehocky v. Tidel Techs., Inc.,
220 F.R.D. 491 (S.D. Tex. 2004).....3

In re Nortel Networks Corp. Sec. Litig.,
2003 WL 22077464 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2003).....3, 8

In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.,
2008 WL 3895539 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2008).....1

In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2012 WL 1059671 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2012) *passim*

In re Providian Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.,
2004 WL 5684494 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 15, 2004).....10

Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. of Miss. v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.,
2012 WL 336146 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 3, 2012).....15

In re Rent-Way Sec. Litig.,
218 F.R.D. 101 (W.D. Pa. 2003)3

Rocco v. Nam Tai Elecs., Inc.,
245 F.R.D. 131 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)3, 5, 6, 7

Rosen v. Textron, Inc.,
369 F. Supp. 2d 204 (D. R.I. 2005).....7

Saddle Rock Partners, Ltd. v. Hiatt,
2000 WL 1182793 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2000).....12

In re Sadia S.A. Sec. Litig.,
269 F.R.D. 298 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)15

In re Schering-Plough Corp. Sec. Litig.,
2003 WL 25547564 (D.N.J. Oct. 10, 2003).....8

Silverman v. Motorola, Inc.,
259 F.R.D. 163 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....6

In re SLM Corp. Sec. Litig.,
2012 WL 209095 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 24, 2012)15

Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Bombardier Inc.,
546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008).....3

In re Veeco Instruments, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
235 F.R.D. 220 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)13

Wilkof v. Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd.,
_ F.R.D. _, 2012 WL 638517 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 28, 2012)8

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
219 F.R.D. 267 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)2, 8, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 231, 3, 5, 11

S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995)2

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....15
